
 Agenda

Page 1

Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4)

Time and Date
3.00 pm on Wednesday, 4th November, 2015

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

(a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 September, 
2015

(b) Matters arising

4. Community Development Service - Impact and Priorities  (Pages 7 - 18)

Report of the Executive Director of People

Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-
operatives and Social Enterprise has been invited to attend for consideration 
of this item

5. Active Citizens, Strong Communities Strategy: Progress Update and 
Priorities  (Pages 19 - 32)

Report of the Director of Public Health

Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-
operatives and Social Enterprise has been invited to attend for consideration 
of this item

6. Coventry Homefinder Policy - 12 months review  (Pages 33 - 90)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-
operatives and Social Enterprise has been invited to attend for consideration 
of this item

Public Document Pack



Page 2

7. Outstanding Issues  

All outstanding issues have been included in the Work Programme

8. Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) Work Programme  
(Pages 91 - 94)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

9. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 27 October 2015

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett / Gurdip Paddan Tel: 024 7683 3072 / 3075   Email: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk / gurdip.paddan@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors P Akhtar, M Auluck, J Innes, P Male, K Mulhall, B Singh, D 
Skinner and R Thay

By invitation Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-
operatives and Social Enterprise 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne  Bennett/Gurdip Paddan
Telephone: (024) 7683 3072/3075
e-mail: 
Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/gurdip.paddan@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 3.00 pm on Wednesday, 16 September 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor N Akhtar (Chair)

Councillor M Auluck
Councillor J Innes
Councillor P Male
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor B Singh

Other Members: Councillors F Abbott

Employees 
(by Directorate):

K Fawcett (Place Directorate)
G Paddan (Resources Directorate
A Maqsood (Place Directorate)

In Attendance:  N Slinn (Salvation Army)
 V Ross
 P Bunn

Apologies: Councillors  P Akhtar and T  Khan 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution Councillor N Akhtar chaired the meeting in 
the absence of Councillor T Khan 

Public Business

7. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

8. Minutes 

The minutes of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) meeting 
held on 8 July 2015 were signed as a true record.

There were no matters arising.

9. Twelve Month Implementation Report on Supported Accommodation and 
            Floating Support for Homeless Service Users and Ex-Offenders 

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Executive Director of Place, which 
provided an update on progress and outcomes in the first 12 months from the 
commencement of the contract.  A presentation was received from the Salvation 
Army who had secured the contract to manage the supported accommodation and 
floating support service for homeless service users (aged 25+) and ex-offenders 
(aged 18+) from 1 April 2014.  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

The Board were advised that contract review meetings were held to monitor 
progress against the outcomes detailed in the contract specification against spend.  
At the last contract review meeting held on 27 July the Salvation Army provided 
information which indicated that spend was in line with the expected outcomes of 
the contract specification.

The presentation from the Salvation Army included:

1. Service performance
2. Independent Quality Inspectorate – assessing standards
3. Support for clients
4. Outcome Star tool focused on ten areas of support – scored by client and 

key-worker
5. Rough sleepers in the City
6. Complex needs and housing first – clarification was sought on complex 

needs
7. Increase of hostel provision 
8. Future plans – third scheme, family provisions and relocation of the Hub 

service

The Board questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:

a) Consideration of alternative accommodation – locations were being 
identified

b) Government Inspection night – one night of inspection during the month of 
October.  Other areas have been inspected and a number of homeless had 
been identified and offered accommodation, food and wash facilities.

c) Faith based communities helping by donating food as well as shelter; this 
was to be investigated further

d) Implications of Housing Policy changes in London and subsequent 
influence on housing stock in Coventry – to be considered at an alternative 
meeting

RESOLVED that the report be noted and appreciated the support and work 
undertaken by the Cabinet Member for Community and Development, Co-
operatives and Social Enterprise on this subject.

10. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Work Programme for the current year.

11. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board considered the Work Programme for 2015-16.

RESOLVED that the programme be updated with ‘Implications of Housing 
Policy changes in London and subsequent influence on housing stock in 
Coventry’. 

Page 4



– 3 –

12. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed 4.15pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 Public report
Scrutiny Board 4 and Cabinet Member Report

Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 4th November 2015
Cabinet Member – Community Development, Co-operatives 
and Social Enterprise 20th November 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise - Cllr Abbott

Director Approving Submission of the Report:
Executive Director for People

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Community Development Service - Impact and Priorities

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

The Community Development Service (CDS) was established in 2014, following a consultation 
on the future of neighbourhood working in the City in 2013. As a result of this process £820k was 
saved. Since its creation a further 3 posts have been deleted as a contribution towards Council 
savings requirements.

The team works with communities to support the delivery of Council priorities in terms of people 
doing more for themselves and improving general health and wellbeing in neighbourhoods. They 
focus on community empowerment by facilitating individuals and groups to build local capacity, 
get involved and be influential in their local areas.

The team consists of two Team Managers, nine Community Development Officers, one Business 
Development Officer and one Business Administrator apprentice. The current budget is £547k.

The team works across the City, in all wards in Coventry. Although officers spend more time in 
deprived areas, they respond to requests for help from all parts of the City and often engage with 
all communities e.g. to populate the Community Activity Directory.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

One element of the work of the CDS has been to develop a Community Activity Directory (CAD) 
and following approval from the Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-operatives 
and Social Enterprise on 10th December 2014, this was implemented on the City Council website 
in April 2015. The CAD was formally launched on 3rd July 2015 at a “Creative Communities” 
event for local community groups.

Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) requested an update on the impact of the 
work of the CDS at their work programme discussion meeting in June 2015. Furthermore, the 
Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise requested an 
update on implementation of the CAD, six months after implementation.

As the CAD is a core part of CDS activity, updates on performance and impact have been 
brought together into this single report.

Recommendations:

Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) is asked to:

(i) Consider the report and submit any comments to Cabinet Member for their 
consideration on the content of the report

(ii) Support the recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Community 
Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise

Cabinet Member is recommended to:

(i) Consider comments from the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny 
Board (4)

and approve;

(ii) The renewed focus of the Community Development Service to reflect the 
Council’s budget position, planned transformation programmes such as City 
Centre First and aspirations to treat local communities as partners in the 
delivery of services.

(iii) That the remaining Community Development Service resources being used to 
target support to areas of most need or where communities require 
encouragement to explore how they can actively contribute to their own 
success. 

(iv) The priorities identified for the Community Development Service for the next 
12 month
[...]
cilmeetings


This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member

Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 4th November, 2015
Cabinet Member 20th  November 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise – Cllr Abbott

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Public Health

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Active Citizens, Strong Communities Strategy: Progress Update and Priorities

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

The Active Citizens, Strong Communities Strategy was endorsed at a joint cabinet member 
meeting on 26 November 2014. 

The overall aims of the strategy are: We want to encourage, enable and empower residents to be 
active citizens, building strong, involved communities and to be partners in reducing demand and 
improving services. We will work with local communities and local people to intervene before 
problems reach a crisis and to find solutions that reflect and build on local people’s skills, 
experience and capability.

As this is a developmental strategy, it was agreed that an initial progress update should be 
provided by December 2015, which should include further recommendations for actions to 
support implementation. This report provides progress updates for agreed actions in the 
Implementation Plan (see the Appendix). 

This report also provides updates on progress made towards making Coventry a social 
enterprise city, which was supported in principle by the cabinet member in November 2014. This 
aspiration is entirely consistent with the aims of the Active Citizens, Strong Involved Communities 
Strategy and could provide a real boost to realising the strategic aim. It is intended that actions to 
achieve that vision will be incorporated into the Implementation Plan.

The main focus of the report is to consider key learning that has emerged from a number of pilot 
engagement programmes and other opportunities for strengthening implementation. These 
include: the launch of the Ignite Programme and development of an Early Action Resilience 
Centre, which will provide a city-wide resource to share learning and champion good practice; the 
refocusing of the Coventry Partnership which will provide opportunities for networked 
communities; and, the ‘Transforming Communities, With Communities’ which has provided a 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



2

cross-partner ‘team’ with skills and knowledge needed to transform the way that organisations 
and communities work in neighbourhoods. 

This learning will inform proposals for future implementation, which will be brought to the cabinet 
member by December 2015.

Recommendations:

The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board is asked to:

1) Consider the recommendations from the report to the Cabinet Member for Community 
Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise

2) Identify any additional recommendations for future policy direction.

The Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise is asked 
to:

(1) Note the progress made towards implementing the Active Citizens, Strong Communities 
Strategy and the learning from specific initiatives

(2) Agree to consider a revised implementation plan by December 2015
(3) Continue the Councils commitment to work in partnership, to encourage and support the 

growth of social enterprise towards the longer term aim of Coventry being a Social 
Enterprise City, and, agree to incorporate this into the Implementation Plan

List of Appendices included:

Active citizens; strong and involved communities Implementation Plan Update October 2015

Background Document
None

Other useful document:

Active Citizens, Strong Communities Strategy 
http://democraticservices.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=667&MId=10573

Community Development Service - impact and priorities – the report will be discussed at:
Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) on 4th November, 2015
Cabi
[...]
 Type 2 diabetes.

5. Learning and 
Review 

Gather in learning from the initiatives 
above and review priorities for future 
implementation of the strategy

Insight, CCC Develop and agree 
research support to 
evaluate this 
programme

Report progress and 
recommendations for 
future priority actions 
to cabinet members 
by Dec 15

Recommendation is to share learning 
and develop evaluation techniques 
through the Early Action Resilience 
Centre (EARC)

Learning will be regularly disseminated 
via the EARC and the intention is to 
stimulate change by building support in 
the form of a social movement.  a report 
back will be made in December 2016 
It is proposed to bring back 
recommendations by December 2015

This report sets out progress made and it 
is proposed to provide a further report 
setting out priority actions for the future 
by Dec 15

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Scrutiny Board 4 & Cabinet Member

Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 4th Nov 2015
Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-operatives and 
Social Enterprise 13th Nov 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise - 
Councillor Abbott

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Place

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Coventry Homefinder Policy – 12 month review

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

Coventry Homefinder is the choice based lettings system used to allocate social housing in 
Coventry. The Coventry Homefinder Policy sets out who can register, how properties are 
advertised, and who is given priority for social housing in the city. Coventry Homefinder was first 
established in September 2007. 

A new Coventry Homefinder Policy was approved by Cabinet in April 2014 and was implemented 
from 31st July 2014. This report gives an update of the first 12 months of operation of the new 
Policy, along with analysis of the effects of the changes on the Homefinder Register and the 
allocation of available properties. 

Recommendations:

The Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) is recommended to:

1) Consider the content of the report and forward any comments to the Cabinet Member for 
Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise.

2) Support the recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-
operatives and Social Enterprise as proposed below.

The Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise is 
recommended to:

1) Consider any comments from the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4).

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



2

2) Request that officers negotiate a more detailed agreement for identifying the mix of 
properties that Partner Registered Providers can allocate within the existing policy, 
whereby 10% of properties advertised can be prioritised for existing tenants of that 
Registered Provider. 

3) Provide guidance and instruction regarding the assessment of customers’ needs where 
potential adapted accommodation is required and where the present housing is reported to 
be inadequate due to health concerns. 

4) Approve the proposed addition to the Policy regarding applicants who are currently social 
tenants and who do not have a local connection, who need to move for work related 
purposes, as set out at paragraph 2.47. 

5) Request that officers carry out customer consultation/survey (including vulnerable 
customers) to establish satisfaction levels with the service. 

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 - Results of data analysis
Appendix 2 – Equalities and Consultation Analysis (ECA)

Background Documents:
None

Other useful documents:

The Coventry Homefinder Choice Based Lettings Policy is available on the Coventry Homefinder 
website: www.coventryhomefinder.com 

‘Coventry Homefinder Choice Based Lettings Policy 2014’ - Report to Cabinet, 10th April 2014. 
Available: 
http://democraticservices.covent
[...]
d statutory guidance, a new Coventry Homefinder Policy 
was developed and was approved by Cabinet at the meeting on 10th April 2014. This Policy 
was then implemented from 31st July 2014. 

1.6 This report gives an update of the first 12 months of operation of the new Policy, along with 
analysis of the effects that the changes have had on the Homefinder Register and the 
allocation of available properties.

1.7 Additional statutory guidance has been released by the Government in March 2015, 
regarding the ‘Right to Move’ for certain social housing tenants, meaning that further minor 
changes to the Policy are necessary.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Analysis has been carried out to identify what effect the changes to the Coventry 
Homefinder Policy (implemented on 31st July 2014) have had on the make-up of the 
register and the allocation of available properties, during the first 12 months of operation. 

2.2 The results of this analysis are set out in detail in Appendix 1. The main points of relevance 
include:

2.3 Priority for all properties is now based on Band and Effective Date. The intention of this 
policy was to ensure that applicants with the greatest housing need (in the highest band) 

Page 35



4

who have been in housing need the longest (the earliest ‘effective date’) are prioritised for 
properties above other applicants. 

2.4 71% of properties advertised in the 12 months after implementation were let to applicants 
in priority bands 1A, 1B, 2A, 2B and 2C (with an assessed housing need). In the 12 months 
before the implementation of this policy, only 58% of properties were let to applicants in the 
priority bands. 

2.5 Applicants without a housing need (in Bands 3A and 3B) are less likely to successfully bid 
for a property. However, with the shortage of social housing in the city, the Policy intends to 
support those who are currently homeless or in unsuitable housing over those who are 
suitably housed but want to move. 
[...]
finder housing associations. 
Current Policy: All shortlists are prioritised by band, but Partner Housing Associations are able to specify that 
priority be given to their current tenants within that shortlist for up to 10% of the properties advertised. 
Intended effect: Existing tenants have the opportunity to move whilst also ensuring that those in housing need 
are prioritised, and housing associations can assist their tenants who are in housing need. 

Baseline data (from 31st July 2014): 12 month review data (for 31st July 2015):

No properties were advertised with ‘existing tenant 
priority’ before the implementation of the policy.
23% of successful bidders in the 12 months prior to 
implementation had reported their previous tenure 
as ‘renting from a housing association’. 

Whitefriars is the only HA that has used this option on a 
regular basis (Stonewater has used it on one occasion).
132 properties have been advertised with existing 
tenant priority – this is 6% of the total number of 
properties. Whitefriars have advertised 131 properties, 
which equates to 8% of the properties they have 
advertised.
The table below shows the Whitefriars property types 
and the number/percentage that were advertised with 
existing tenant priority. 

Property size
Total 

advertised

Number 
w exist 
tenant 

pri

% of total 
w exist 

tenant pri
Bedsit/Studio 269 0 0%
One bedroom 605 27 4%
Two bedrooms 526 33 6%
Three bedrooms 245 71 29%
Four bedrooms 20 0 0%
Total 1665 131 8%

Page 46



Introduction of the ‘effective date’ in shortlisting.

Previous Policy: The original date of registration was used to prioritise shortlists where more than one person 
in the same band had placed a bid. The registration date may have been a long time before the housing need 
arose.

Current Policy: Shortlisted bids in the same band are prioritised based on the ‘effective date’, which is the date 
that the band was awarded, reflecting how long the applicant has been in housing need rathe
[...]
n terms of the policy (this was the 
process prior to the policy implementation) and the services are working together to improve the assessments and ensure that the 
most appropriate course is taken (either re-housing or aids/adaptations being provided in the current home).

c) What have been the actual equality impacts on the workforce since implementation?

None. 

P
age 88



37

Please send a copy of the completed form to your Directorate Corporate Equality Officer and a copy to the Corporate Equalities Team, 
Room 66, Council House, Earl Street, Coventry CV1 5RR.

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Communities & Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) Work Programme 2015/16

8 July 2015
City of Culture
16 September 2015
Homelessness Service
4 November 2015
Coventry Homefinder Choice Based Lettings Policy
Community Activity Directory
Active Citizens, Strong Communities Strategy: Coventry’s Asset Based Working 
Strategy Implementation Plan
13 January 2016
To be identified
9 March 2016
Implications of Housing Policy changes in London and subsequent influence on 
housing stock in Coventry be identified
20 April 2016
To be identified
Dates to be Determined
Delivering Early Action Neighbourhood Bid
Community Grants
Fly-tipping
Residents Parking Schemes
Waste collection policy – combined with a visit to the recycling plant
Pothole Strategy
School Crossing Patrols

 

Last updated 24/09/15

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Source Outcomes

8 July 2015 City of Culture A briefing note with the current 
position and future plans for the bid for 
UK City of Culture 20121

David Nuttal
Cllr Abbott

Informal meeting 
17/6/15

16 
September 
2015

Homelessness 
Service 

Report back on the performance of the 
new service implemented in April 2014 
run by the Salvation Army

Cllr Abbott /  Ayaz 
Maqsood

Cabinet Member

4 November 
2015

Coventry Homefinder 
Choice Based 
Lettings Policy

Report back on the impacts of the 
policy, following on from the first full 
year implementation.

Cllr Abbott/ 
Adrienne Bellingeri
Anthea Smith
Kimberly Fawcett

SB3            19th 
March 2014

Active Citizens, 
Strong Communities 
Strategy: Coventry’s 
Asset Based Working 
Strategy 
Implementation Plan

To consider progress on the Asset 
Based working strategy

Valerie De-
Souza
Michelle McGinty
Helen Shankster
Cllr Abbott

Community Activity 
Directory

The Board were requested by SB5 
to consider how the Community 
Development Team works in the 
neighbourhoods, with particular 
reference to the hard to reach and 
disadvantaged communities and 
individuals, and how support is 
offered to the most vulnerable.

Pete Fahy
Michelle McGinty
Cllr Abbott

SB5 1/7/15

13 January 
2016
9 March 
2016
20 April 
2016

P
age 92



Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Source Outcomes

Dates to be 
determined

Delivering Early 
Action 
Neighbourhood Bid

Helen Shankster
Cllr Abbott

Community Grants Looking at the impact of the 
Community Grants programme

Pete Fahy
Cllr Abbott
Cllr Townshend

Fly-tipping Members would like to know what 
is being done to address the 
increase in fly-tipping and concern 
from residents.

Chairs meeting 
20/5/15

Residents Parking 
Schemes

To look in more detail at the current 
and proposed resident parking 
schemes including virtual permits.

Andrew Walster
Cllr Lancaster

Informal 
meeting 
17/6/15

Waste collection 
policy – combined 
with a visit to the 
recycling plant

To consider what should be 
included in the development of a 
waste collection policy, including 
recycling. Also to include 
performance issues.

Andrew Walster
Cllr Lancaster

Informal 
meeting 
17/6/15

Pothole Strategy To look in more detail at a Pothole 
Strategy for the city

Colin Knight
Cllr Lancaster

Informal 
meeting 
17/6/15

School Crossing 
Patrols

To look in more detail at those 
schools that have chosen to retain 
their crossing patrol and those 
schools where there will be none.

Colin Knight
Cllr Lancaster

Informal 
meeting
17/6/15

Implications of 
Housing Policy 

To look at the implications of 
changes to housing benefit which 

Meeting 
16.09.15

P
age 93



Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer

Source Outcomes

changes in London 
and subsequent 
influence on housing 
stock in Coventry

is leading to London Councils 
looking to house tenants outside of 
London and the Home Counties.

P
age 94


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Community Development Service - Impact and Priorities
	5 Active Citizens, Strong Communities Strategy: Progress Update and Priorities
	6 Coventry Homefinder Policy - 12 months review
	Coventry Homefinder Policy Review - 12 month data analysis
	Final Homefinder Policy Rewrite ECA - 12 month review

	8 Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) 

held at 3.00 pm on Wednesday, 4 November 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor T  Khan (Chair)

Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor M Auluck
Councillor P Male
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor B Singh
Councillor D Skinner
Councillor R Thay

Other Members: Councillor F Abbott
Councillor R Lancaster

Employees (by 
Directorate):

C Dear (Chief Executive’s Directorate)
V De-Souza (People Directorate)
K Fawcett (Place Directorate)
A Maqsood (Place Directorate)
M McGinty (People Directorate)
M Metcalf (People Directorate)
J Moore (People Directorate)
G Paddan (Resources Directorate)
H Shankster (People Directorate)
A Smith (Resources Directorate)
A West (Resources Directorate)

Apologies: Councillor J Innes 

Public Business

13. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

14. Minutes 

The minutes of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) meeting 
held on 16 September 2015 were signed as a true record; subject to the inclusion 
of apologies from Councillor Skinner and with reference to Minute 9 (Twelve 
Month Implementation Report) the following: ‘ KPI data, client data to be supplied 
and information on internal inspections’. 



– 2 –

15. Community Development Service - Impact and Priorities 

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Executive Director of Place on the 
Community Development Service (CDS) which was established in 2014, following 
a consultation on the future of neighbourhood working in the City in 2013.  As a 
result of this process £820k was saved.  Since its creation a further three posts 
had been deleted as a contribution towards Council savings requirements.

The same report was due to be considered by the Cabinet Member for Community 
Development, Cooperatives and Social Enterprise on 20 November 2015 and any 
comments made by the Scrutiny Board would be considered by the Cabinet 
Member.  

Members questioned officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:

 Number of redundancies within the Council since the budget cuts
 The areas that have been targeted – there are 700 different 

groups/activities listed on the directory. Reaching the deprived areas
 Sharing experiences and connecting people to self-serve – empowering 

communities
 A breakdown of usage over a five month period 
 Funding and accessing funding with support from the Council and other 

organisations
 Feedback and evaluating the impact on the organisation; providing data for 

a better understanding.  Demonstrating the success – examples of groups 
who have benefitted from the community grants

The Scrutiny Board discussed the case studies provided and requested that a 
briefing note be made available to Members of the Board detailing action that has 
been taken from the feedback from citizens who have attended the community 
events.

RESOLVED, that the Scrutiny Board endorses the recommendations to the 
Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-operatives and Social 
Enterprise. 

16. Active Citizens, Strong Communities Strategy: Progress Update and  
            Priorities 

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Executive Director of People on 
Active Citizens, Strong Communities Strategy.  The report provided an update on 
progress made towards making Coventry a ‘social enterprise city’, which has been 
supported in principle by the Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-
operatives and Social Enterprise.

The main aim of the report was to consider key learning that has emerged from a 
number of pilot engagement programmes and other opportunities for 
strengthening implementation.  Members raised questions in respect of the Ignite 



– 3 –

Programme and the development of an Early Action Resilience Centre, which 
would provide a City-wide resource to share learning and support good practices.  
It was noted that some of the deprived areas were the most active in terms of 
helping and supporting.  

The Scrutiny Board discussed the strategy and questioned officers on the 
following:

 Opportunities for all groups in the community 
 S106 money allocation and bids – e.g. Ignite Programme
 Helping entrepreneurship and growing social enterprise and supporting 

organisations
 The Council’s role as a key facilitator
 Support in affluent areas as well as in areas of deprivation
 The work of the Community Development Service and the Active Citizens, 

Strong Communities Strategy are very closely linked and it was helpful for 
the two to be reported together – to maximise opportunities for partnership 
and networking

 Delivering more for less – following the recent cuts

The Scrutiny Board noted that work has been undertaken across the City to 
provide support in respect of applications for external funding/bids and web based 
presence to provide information for the community.

RESOLVED, that the Scrutiny Board endorses the recommendations to the 
Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-operatives and Social 
Enterprise. 

17. Coventry Homefinder Policy - 12 months review 

The Scrutiny Board received a report of the of the Executive Director of Place, 
which provided an update of the first 12 months of operation of the new Policy, 
along with analysis of the effects of the changes on the Homefinder Register and 
the allocation of available properties.

The Coventry Homefinder Policy Review – 12 months from implantation document 
appended to the report which provided statistical analysis and the effects of the 
Policy changes.  Members sought clarification from officers on the following:

 10% of properties reserved for current tenants – in future existing tenants to 
have the opportunity to move whilst also ensuring that those in housing 
need are prioritised and housing associations would be able to assist their 
tenants

 Allocation of properties – choices for families in terms of area and size of 
property

 Assisting customers with IT needs - to enable them to bid for a property
 Impact on homelessness and temporary accommodation. Concern raised 

on the number of evictions from private sector – global impact



– 4 –

 The night shelter, homelessness and the work of the Salvation Army
 Housing needs of the armed forces

The Board acknowledged the work undertaken and supports the Head of Housing 
and his Team.

Councillor Thay abstained on recommendation 2, as he is a member of the 
Whitefriars Housing Group.

RESOLVED, that the Scrutiny Board endorses the recommendations to the 
Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-operatives and Social 
Enterprise.

18. Outstanding Issues 

The Scrutiny Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in the 
Work Programme for the current year.

19. Communities and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Board (4) Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board considered the Work Programme for 2015-16 and noted that 
the following items had been added:

1) Residents’ Parking Schemes - March 2016
2) Waste collection policy – to be combined with a visit to the recycling plant - 

January 2016
3) School Crossing Patrol – January 2016

Resolved that the items added to the Work Programme be noted and the 
Christmas Waste collection information to be circulated to Members before 
Christmas.

20. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 5.10pm)


